
 
 

 

  STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
ROY COOPER  JAMES H. TROGDON, III 

GOVERNOR   SECRETARY 
 

Mailing Address: 
NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
DIVISION 2 
PROJECT DEVELOPMENT GROUP  
GREENVILLE, NC 27834 

Telephone: (252) 439-2828 
Customer Service:  1-877-368-4968 

 

Website: www.ncdot.gov 

Location: 
1037 W.H. SMITH BLVD. 
GREENVILLE, NC 27834 

 

 

 
November 15, 2018 

 
 
CONTRACT:  11851250 
WBS ELEMENT: VARIOUS  
COUNTY:  DIVISIONWIDE 
ROUTE:  VARIOUS 
DESCRIPTION:        CUTTING AND REMOVAL OF VEGETATION AND DEBRIS 

AT DESIGNATED BRIDGES, CULVERTS 
 

Pre-Bid Meeting Notes 
 
A Pre Bid meeting was held for the above referenced project on November 15, 2018 at 
10:00 am at the Division 2 Conference Room. Those in attendance are on the attached 
sign in sheet. 
 
Ms. Moore began the meeting with reviewing the proposal. Items that were highlighted 
were;  

• The importance of following the Instructions to Bidders to ensure your bid 
documents are correct. 

• Contractors need to make sure they are a prequalified SBE Contractor prior to bid 
day. 

• Contract time starts the day the Purchase Order is January 1, 2019 and the 
completion day December 31, 2019. The contract can be extended if mutually 
agreed upon for four additional years.  Addendum #1 is issued revising the 
contract extension. 

• No road closures on Holidays, Sundays, or for unexpected occurrences per ICT 
#2.  Liquidated damages are $300 per hour. 

• ICT #3 established the mowing cycles. Two months are given for the Contractor 
to complete each cycle.  Liquidated damages are $300 per day for each cycle not 
completed. 

• Contractor is responsible for traffic control and meeting the requirements.  
• Safety vests must be worn at all times while on the project. The Department may 

assess a fine of $100 for each occurrence of a violation. This fine is separate from 
any fines that may be given by OSHA. 

Mr. Sparrow continued to highlight the following: 
• Details of the area to be mowed is shown on page 55 of the proposal.  There 

are some exceptions to the 45’ of mowing on Primary and 35’ of mowing on 

http://www.ncdot.gov/


 
 

Secondary.  An example are the bridges in New Bern.  The contractor will be 
required to mow to the toe of the slope. 

• Contractor will be required to mow anything 3’ in diameter or smaller.  Cut 
vegetation should be a max height of 3” for grass and weeds and max height 
of 1” for woody vegetation. 

• Litter clean-up is required and is incidental to the contract. 
• Contractor is required to have proper signs at all location.  Failure to have 

proper signage may result in a fine of $250.00 for each occurrence 
• Areas with a speed limit of 60mph or higher require signs to be a min of 5’ 

above the roadway. 
• A NCDOT Work Zone Supervisor must be on the payroll of the Contractor. 
• Bridge locations can be found on the bridge maps located on the link attached. 
• Spreadsheets listing the routes and bridge, culvert, or pipe numbers are 

attached. 
• Contractor is not responsible for cutting bridges owned by municipalities that 

are located on the Bridge Maps. 
• There are 2 cycles per year for each District. 

o District 2 (Carteret, Crave, and Pamlico) was last mowed in January 
2018 

o District 1 (Beaufort and Pitt) was last mowed in September 2017 
o District 3 (Greene, Jones, and Lenoir) was last mowed in March 2017. 

• Inspection will typically occur within 2-3 days of the Contractor informing 
that the bridge is mowed. 

• There is not tree removal requires. 
• Pipes that are 48” and above may be included in the contract. 
• Return the ENTIRE proposal to the Division 2 Project Development Office at 

1037 W.H. Smith Blvd, Greenville NC. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Mary Voelker Moore, PE 
Division Contract Engineer 
 
 

cc: Mr. Jeremy Stroud, PE 
 Mr. Van Sparrow 
            Ms. Claudia Wainwright 

 

























































 
 

 

  STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
ROY COOPER  JAMES H. TROGDON, III 

GOVERNOR   SECRETARY 
 

Mailing Address: 
NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
DIVISION 2 
PROJECT DEVELOPMENT GROUP  
GREENVILLE, NC 27834 

Telephone: (252) 439-2828 
Customer Service:  1-877-368-4968 

 

Website: www.ncdot.gov 

Location: 
1037 W.H. SMITH BLVD. 
GREENVILLE, NC 27834 

 

 

 
November 15, 2018 

 
 
CONTRACT:  11851250 
WBS ELEMENT: VARIOUS  
COUNTY:  DIVISIONWIDE 
ROUTE:  VARIOUS 
DESCRIPTION:        CUTTING AND REMOVAL OF VEGETATION AND DEBRIS 

AT DESIGNATED BRIDGES, CULVERTS 
 

ADDENDUM 1 
 

TO:     PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS 
 
Please note the following revisions to the proposal: 
 

• Correction date of availability to January 1, 2019. 
• Revision of the contract extensions to four (4) additional periods of one 

(1) year each for a maximum period of five (5) years total. 
 
Please see attached an updated page A6.  

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Mary Voelker Moore, PE 
Division Contract Engineer 
 
 

cc: Mr. Vann Sparrow 
 Mr. Jeremy Stroud, PE 
 Mr. Jeff Cabaniss, PE 
            Ms. Claudia Wainwright 
 

http://www.ncdot.gov/


11851250    A6 DIVISIONWIDE 

(A) The individual has signed his name on the official roster prior to the above noted time for
the beginning of the conference.

(B) The individual has written in the name and address of the company he or she represents.

(C) Only one company has been shown as being represented by the individual attending.

(D) The individual attending is an officer or permanent employee of the company they are
representing.

Any individual arriving after the official roster has been received by the Engineer will not be 
eligible to bid.  Attendance at any prior pre-bid conference will not meet the requirement of this 
provision. 

CONTRACT TIME AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: 
(7-20-99) (Rev. 12-18-07) 108 SP1 G04 

The date of availability for this contract is January 1, 2019. 

The completion date for this contract is December 31, 2019. 

The Contractor shall submit a bid for one (1) year. At the option of the Department, this contract may be 
extended for four (4) additional periods of one (1) year each for a maximum period of five (5) years total.  
If the contract is extended, the unit bid prices will be increased by three (3) percent for each one (1) year 
extension.  No changes in the terms, conditions, etc. of this contract will be made when an extension to the 
contract is implemented.  The Engineer will notify the Contractor in writing no later than 60 calendar days 
prior to the contract expiration if the contract is to be extended.  The Contractor must notify the Engineer 
in writing within 15 calendar days of his acceptance or rejection of this offer.  Failure on the part of the 
Contractor to reply will be considered as a rejection of contract extension. 

The contract availability and completion dates will shift 1 day with each renewal cycle in order to remain 
on the same day of the week as the initial contract period. 

The Contractor may begin work prior to the availability date upon approval of the Engineer or his duly 
authorized representative If such approval is given, and the Contractor begins work prior to the date of 
availability, the Department of Transportation will assume no responsibility for any delays caused prior to 
the date of availability by any reason whatsoever, and such delays, if any, will not constitute a valid reason 
for extending the completion date. 

The liquidated damages for this contract are Three Hundred Dollars ($ 300.00) per calendar day. 


	ADPF6ED.tmp
	UADDENDUM 1


		2018-11-16T07:19:03-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




